Intel® Desktop Board
D845PT
Specification Update
Release Date: October 2002
Order Number: A83341-006
The Intel Desktop Board D845PT may contain design defects or errors known as errata which
may cause the product to deviate from published specifications.  Current characterized errata are
documented in this Specification Update.

data sheet for cachability limits.
Table 5. Supported Processors
Type Designation  System Bus  L2 Cache Size
Pentium® 4 processor  1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 1.8, 1.9,
and 2.0 GHz
400 MHz 256 KB
 2.0 and 2.1 GHz 400 MHz 512 KB
✏ NOTE
Use only ATX12V- or SFX12V-compliant power supplies with the D845PT and
D845PT boards.  ATX12V and SFX12V power supplies have an additional power
lead that provides required supplemental power for the Intel® Pentium 4
processor.  Always connect the 20-pin and 4-pin leads of ATX12V and SFX12V
power supplies to the corresponding connectors on the D845PT and D845PT
boards, otherwise the board will not boot.
Intel Desktop Board D845PT Specification Update
7
Do not use a standard ATX power supply.  The board will not boot with a
standard ATX power supply.
For information about  Refer to
Processor support Section 1.3, page 18
Processor usage Section 1.3, page 18
Power supply connectors Section 2.8.2.3, page 61
2. Support For Additional Intel Pentium 4 Processors
Section 1.6, Processor, will change in its entirety as follows:
1.6 Processor
 CAUTION
Use only the processors listed below.  Use of unsupported processors can
damage the board, the processor, and the power supply.  See the Intel® Desktop
Board D845PT/D845PT Specification Update for the most up-to-date list of
supported processors for these boards.
The D845PT and D845PT boards support a single Pentium® 4 processor (in a
µPGA478 socket) with a system bus of 400 MHz.  The D845PT and D845PT
boards support the processors listed in Table 5.  All supported onboard memory
can be cached, up to the cachability limit of the processor.  See the processor’s
data sheet for cachability limits.
Table 5. Supported Processors
Type Designation  System Bus  L2 Cache Size
Pentium® 4
processor
1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 1.8, 1.9, and
2.0 GHz
400 MHz 256 KB
 1.6, 1.8, 2.0 and 2.2 GHz 400 MHz 512 KB
Intel Desktop Board D845PT Specification Update
8
✏ NOTE
Use only ATX12V- or SFX12V-compliant power supplies with the D845PT and
D845PT boards.  ATX12V and SFX12V power supplies have an additional power
lead that provides required supplemental power for the Intel® Pentium® 4
processor.  Always connect the 20-pin and 4-pin leads of ATX12V and SFX12V
power supplies to the corresponding connectors on the D845PT and D845PT
boards, otherwise the board will not boot.
Do not use a standard ATX power supply.  The board will not boot with a
standard ATX power supply.
For information about  Refer to
Processor support Most recent D845PT
Specification Update
Processor usage Section 1.3, page 18
Power supply connectors Section 2.8.2.3, page 61
3. Support For Additional Intel Pentium 4 Processors;  Support For
Intel Celeron Processors
Section 1.6, Processor, will change in its entirety as follows:
1.6 Processor
 CAUTION
Use only the processors listed below.  Use of unsupported processors can

data sheet for cachability limits.
Table 5. Supported Processors
Type Designation  System Bus  L2 Cache Size
Pentium® 4
processor
1.4, 1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 1.8,
1.9, and 2 GHz
400 MHz 256 KB
 1.6A, 1.8, 2A and 2.20,
2.40, 2.50, and 2.60
GHz
400 MHz 512 KB
Celeron®
processor
1.7, 1.8 400 MHz 128 KB
✏ NOTE
BIOS revision PT84510A.86A.0023.P04 or later is required to support 2A GHz
Pentium® 4 processors and higher.
✏ NOTE
BIOS revision PT84510A.86A.0029.P07 or later is required to support 2A GHz
Pentium 4 processors and higher.
✏ NOTE
BIOS revision PT84510A.86A.0023.P04 or later is required to support 1.7 GHz
Celeron® processors and higher.
✏ NOTE
Use only ATX12V or SFX12Vcompliant power supplies with the D845BG and
D845PT boards.  ATX12V and SFX12V power supplies have an additional power
lead that provides required supplemental power for the Intel® Pentium 4
processor.  Always connect the 20-pin and 4-pin leads of ATX12V and SFX12V
power supplies to the corresponding connectors on the D845BG and D845PT
boards, otherwise the board will not boot.
Intel Desktop Board D845PT Specification Update
10
Do not use a standard ATX power supply.  The board will not boot with a
standard ATX power supply.
For information about  Refer to
Processor support Most recent D845BG
Specification Update
Processor usage Section 1.3, page 18
Power supply connectors Section 2.8.2.3, page 61
Intel Desktop Board D845PT Specification Update
11
ERRATA
1. System Hang During POST May Occur When Using Certain USB
Cameras
PROBLEM:  During the system boot, certain USB cameras may cause a hang during POST if the camera is
on during the boot process.
IMPLICATION:  Some USB cameras may cause a system hang if the camera is on during system boot due to
the BIOS incorrectly identifying the camera as a bootable device.
WORKAROUND:  Ensure that the USB camera is off during the system boot process.
STATUS:  This erratum may be fixed in a future BIOS revision.
2. Wake From an ACPI Sleep State Using Wake Methodologies May
Fail
PROBLEM:  The desktop board hardware leaves the Resume Well Power OK (RSM_PWROK) signal
deasserted before and after the resume well power (VccSus3_3 and VccSus1_8) is valid, instead of asserting
it for 10 ms after valid power, which is required by the Intel® 82801BA I/O Controller Hub 2 (ICH2) and Intel®
82801BAM I/O Controller Hub 2 Mobile (ICH2-M) Datasheet (order number 290687).  The result is that LAN
wake attempts may fail.
NOTE:  Wake from LAN* using the MagicPacket* utility will not be affected by this errata.
IMPLICATION:  Users that take advantage of LAN wake methods to wake systems from an ACPI sleep state
may experience some wake failures.
WORKAROUND:  None.
STATUS:  This erratum may be fixed in a future BIOS revision.